BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
AMENDED DOCKET -MARCH 12, 2009

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4385 the day before these hearings to verify that a
particular case is still scheduled for this date and time.

1:00 p.m. cases

Myra Sturgis & Timothy Seung Oh, 3113 Corp T/a Rudies Liquor, 3107-11 W. North Avenue — Class “A” Beer,
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 15, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage
sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of
the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives
of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has
not provided a copy of 2008 Trader’s License as requested in letter to all licensees); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1)
“In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners by June 30 of the respective
year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid taxes on the merchandise, fixtures
and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license shall be immediately
suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of such a
certificate” from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal
Property Tax bill)

DECISION:

Pyo Hyun Park T/a Ako Liquors, 2700 W. Fairmount Avenue — Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of
Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any
person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under
twenty-one (21) years of age” on November 10, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old Maryland State Police
Cadet)

DECISION:

Jennet J. Oh & Sang S. Hwang, Jennet & John, Inc. T/a Uptown Liquors,, 2115 W. North Avenue - Class “A”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing
or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 15,
2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet)

DECISION:

Kyong Won Kim & Lance J. Kim, Baltimore Star Liquors, Inc. T/a Young’s Liquor, 26 S. Catherine Street — Class
“A” Beer, Wine & Liquor license — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages
to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on
January 29, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule
3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health
Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever
any such persons are on official business” from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader’s

License as requested in letter to all licensees)
DECISION:

Kwang Woon Cho & Gyeong M. Cho, Kwang Woon Cho, Inc. T/a June’s Grocery & Liquor, 2607-09
Greenmount Avenue — Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on
October 9, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.02
“Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health
Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever



2

any such persons are on official business” from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008
Trader’s License as requested in letter to all licensees)
DECISION:

Jeong Ja Ock, Hwa Young Lee & Seon Joo Lee, Bacchus Bar & Liquors, Inc. T/a Bacchus Bar & Liquors, 1220
W. North Avenue- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on November 13,
2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee
shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or
local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from June 2,
2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader’s License as requested in letter to all licensees)

DECISION:

3 p.m. cases
Carrie Podles, Charles Gjerde & John Burke, Alexander’s Tavern, LLC T/a Alexander’s Tavern, 710-12
S. Broadway — Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor license — Request for live entertainment
DECISION:

Stanley J. Poniatowski T/a Mary’s Tavern, 2057 Gough Street — Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation
of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to
any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person
under twenty-one (21) years of age” on February 6, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City
Police Cadet)
DECISION:

John Baglanis & Guerdon French, Egg, Inc. T/a Mr. Joe’s Bar & Cutrate, 1-3 S. Highland Avenue — Class BD7
Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring
such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 9, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic
beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow
the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or
against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a
copy of 2008 Trader’s License as requested in letter to all licensees) (Trader’s license provided 2/11/09)

DECISION:

Ivan R. Brown, 3508 Eastern, LL.C T/a Carlos O Charlies, 3508-10 Eastern Avenue —Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor
license — Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under
twenty-one (21) years of age” on February 6, 2009 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 year old Baltimore City Police Cadet);
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social
Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized
representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on February 6, 2009 (Re:
Manager could not produce employee records); Vielation of Article 2B §12-302(b)(2) “In Baltimore City a licensee (ii) may not employ
or allow a person under the age of 18 years to sell, serve, or deliver alcoholic beverages” on February 6, 2009 (Re: Employee was 17 years
olds); Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health
Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on
official business” from June 2, 2008 to date (Licensee has not provided a copy of 2008 Trader’s License as requested in letter to all
licensees); Violation of Article 2B §10-301(j)(1) “In Baltimore City, unless a licensee presents to the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners by June 30 of the respective year, a certificate issued by the Director of Finance, showing that there are no unpaid
taxes on the merchandise, fixtures and stock of the applicant due to the City of Baltimore or the State of Maryland, the renewal license
shall be immediately suspended without a hearing but thereafter shall be immediately returned without a hearing upon presentation of
such a certificate” from June 30, 2008 to date (Re: Licensee has failed to provide proof of payment of 2007-2008 Personal Property
Tax bill)

DECISION:






